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Rating Assigned  
 

Instrument Rated* Rs.300.00 Cr.  

Long Term Rating ACUITE C Provisional 

* Refer Annexure for details 

Rating Rationale 

Acuité has assigned long-term rating of ‘ACUITE C Provisional’ (read as ACUITE C Provisional) on the 

Rs.300.00 crore Proposed Non-Convertible Debentures of Lokhandwala Kataria Construction Private 

Limited (LKCPL).   

Mumbai based, LKCPL was incorporated in 1998 and is owned by the Lokhandwala family viz. Mr. 

Mohammed A Lokhandwala, Mr. Mohammed Moiz Lokhandwala and Mr. Alisagar Lokhandwala. LKCPL is 

a part of Lokhandwala Group.  

The company is currently developing a project by the name of “Minerva” in Mahalaxmi region of Mumbai 

for  the construction of 10 rehabilitation buildings, a School, a maternity/municipal clinic, a welfare Centre, 

a Balwadi and a saleable building 362 apartments. The project began in May 2011 and is estimated to be 

completed in September 2021.  

The rating of Rs. 300.00 Cr. of Proposed NCD is provisional and is valid for 90 days. 

The provisional to final conversion is subject to the finalization and vetting of the following requirements by 

Acuité:  

 Finalisation of term sheet. 

Acuité reserves the right to withdraw/modify/alter the rating prior/after 90 days in case of occurrence of 

any material credit event. Acuité reserves the right to extend the provisional rating if necessary. 

 

About the Group 

Lokhandwala Group comprises of Lokhandwala Shelters India Private Limited, Saikrupa Builders and 

Developers Private Limited, Ratan Real Estate Services Private Limited, Lokhandwala Universal Private 

Limited, Lokhandwala Infrastructure Private Limited and Lokhandwala Kataria Constructions Private Limited. 

The group is engaged in the business of undertaking construction of various commercial and residential 

projects.  

Analytical Approach 

Acuité has considered the standalone business and financial risk profiles of the LKCPL to arrive at this 

rating. 

Key Rating Drivers 

Strengths 
• Experienced management and long track record of operations  

LKCPL is promoted by Mr. Mohammed A Lokhandwala, Mr. Mohammed Moiz Lokhandwala and Mr. 

Alisagar Lokhandwala who are all seasoned industry veterans managing the day to day operations 

of the company. The promoters of the company have amassed more than two decades of 

experience in the real estate industry via their association with the group companies. Further the 

company has a track record of operations of more than two decades in the aforementioned line of 

business. The vast experience of the management coupled with the long track of operations of the 

company has enabled LKCPL to execute numerous big projects in the region of Mumbai as well as 

overseas. 

 

Acuité believes that the company will continue to benefit through the promoter’s extensive industry 



 

 

experience over the medium term. 

Weaknesses  

• Low financial flexibility along with stretched liquidity position  
LKCPL has significantly leveraged capital structure marked by poor net worth and debt protection 
Metrics. The company had a gearing of (58.92) times in FY2019, 55.40 times in FY2018 and 31.42 times 

in FY2017. The total outside liability to total net worth (TOL/TNW) of the company stood at (113.37) as 

on March 31, 2019. Further, the interest coverage ratio stood at (816.88) times for FY2019 as compared 

to (92.11) times for FY2018. The debt service coverage ratios stood at (0.20) times as on March 31, 

2019 vis-à-vis (2.68) times as on March 31, 2018. The deterioration in the financial risk profile is further 

emphasized by the decline of net worth of the company to (12.29) crores in FY2019 from 10.37 crores 

in FY2018. 

 

In addition to the deterioration in the financial risk profile of the company, there is a significant 

deterioration in the liquidity position as reflected by the negative net cash accruals of (22.26) crores 

in FY2019 against maturing debt obligations of 110.52 crores for the same period. Going ahead, the 

financial flexibility and liquidity of the company will be a key rating sensitivity.  

 

• Susceptibility to Real Estate cyclicality and regulatory risks  

The real estate industry in India is highly fragmented with most of the real estate developers, having 

a city specific or region-specific presence. The risks associated with real estate industry are cyclical 

in nature of business (drop in property prices) and interest rate risk, among others which could affect 

the operations. LKCPL is exposed to the risk of volatile prices on account of frequent demand supply 

mismatches in the industry. The Real Estate sector is under high stress on account of large amounts 

of unsold inventory and high borrowing costs. This is primarily attributable to the high residential 

property prices due to persistent rollover of bank debt which has a cascading effect on the overall 

finance costs. Given the high degree of financial leverage, the high cost of borrowing inhibits the 

real estate developers' ability to significantly reduce prices to augment sales growth. Further, the 

industry is exposed to regulatory risk which is likely to impact players such as LKCPL, thereby impacting 

its operating capabilities. 

 

Liquidity Position: Poor 

LKCPL has poor liquidity marked by the negative net cash accruals to its maturing debt obligations. 

The company generated cash accruals of Rs.(0.62)-(22.26) crore during the last three years through 

2017-19, while its maturing debt obligations were in the range of Rs. 1.45-110.52 crore over the same 

period. The current ratio of the company stood moderate at 1.66 times as on March 31, 2019. Acuité 

believes that the liquidity of the company is likely to remain poor over the medium term on account of 

negative cash accrual as against debt repayments over the medium term. 

 

Rating Sensitivities 

   Timely servicing of debt obligations. 

 

Material Covenants 

None 

 

About the Rated Entity - Key Financials 

 Unit FY19 (Actual) FY18 (Actual) 

 Operating Income Rs. Cr. 141.05 336.86 

PAT Rs. Cr. (22.67) (4.47) 

PAT Margin (%) (16.07) (1.33) 

Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times (58.92) 55.40 

PBDIT/Interest Times (816.88) (92.11) 

 

  



 

 

Any other information 

Acuité takes a note of the concerns expressed by the auditors of the company in the annual reports for 

the period FY2017-19. The company has various legal cases filed against it by the financial creditors in 

the National company law tribunal (NCLT), the company has failed to file the Goods and services tax 

(GST) since 2018 and has been irregular in payment of various statutory dues and including the payment 

of tax deduction at sources (TDS, service tax and payment of provident fund etc. Further the parent 

company Lokhandwala Infrastructure Private Limited which has a major shareholding in LKCPL has 

bankrupted. 

 

Applicable Criteria 

• Default  Recognition  - https://www.acuite.in/view-rating-criteria-52.htm 

• Real Estate Entities  - https://www.acuite.in/view-rating-criteria-63.htm 

• Financial Ratios And Adjustments - https://www.acuite.in/view-rating-criteria-53.htm 

 

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument 

https://www.acuite.in/view-rating-criteria-55.htm 

 

Rating History (Up to last three years) 

Not Applicable 
 

*Annexure – Details of instruments rated 
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Ratings/Outlook 

Proposed NCD 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
300.00 ACUITE C Provisional 
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About Acuité Ratings & Research: 

Acuité Ratings & Research Limited (Erstwhile SMERA Ratings Limited) is a full-service Credit Rating Agency 

registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company received RBI Accreditation 

as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL-II norms in the year 

2012. Since then, it has assigned more than 6,000 credit ratings to various securities, debt instruments and 

bank facilities of entities spread across the country and across a wide cross section of industries. It has its 

Registered and Head Office in Mumbai. 

 

Disclaimer: An Acuité rating does not constitute an audit of the rated entity and should not be treated as a recommendation 

or opinion that is intended to substitute for a financial adviser's or investor's independent assessment of whether to buy, sell or 

hold any security. Acuité ratings are based on the data and information provided by the issuer and obtained from other reliable 

sources. Although reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the data and information is true, Acuité, in particular, makes 

no representation or warranty, expressed or implied with respect to the adequacy, accuracy or completeness of the information 

relied upon. Acuité is not responsible for any errors or omissions and especially states that it has no financial liability whatsoever 

for any direct, indirect or consequential loss of any kind arising from the use of its ratings. Acuité ratings are subject to a process 

of surveillance which may lead to a revision in ratings as and when the circumstances so warrant. Please visit our website 

(www.acuite.in) for the latest information on any instrument rated by Acuité.  

  


